PEO Services 14%   14%   15%   15%   10%   10%   10%   10%   12%   12%

Other Segment
metrics

Employer
Services
Bookings Growth

   (3)%   5%   13%   19%   9%

Employer
Services New
Business
Bookings

$1.5
billion

PEO Services
zero-margin
pass-through
revenue

   595.3   607.1   626.4   634.4   2,463.1

PEO Services
revenue ex
zero-margin PT

   307.3   338.1   443.5   341.9   1,430.8

(a) Other adjustments include the inclusion of client fund interest in our segments at actual interest rates, the inclusion of ADP Indemnity in the PEO Services segment, and changes to
certain corporate allocations.

Automatic Data Processing, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Pro-forma / Non-GAAP Financial Information
(in millions, except per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

   Q1 FY2018 Q2 FY2018 Q3 FY2018 Q4 FY2018 FY2018

As
Reported

ASC
606
Adj.

ASU
2017-07

Adj.(a)

Pro-
Forma

As
Reported

ASC
606
Adj.

ASU
2017-07

Adj.(a)

Pro-
Forma

As
Reported

ASC
606
Adj.

ASU
2017-07

Adj.(a)

Pro-
Forma

As
Reported

ASC
606
Adj.

ASU
2017-07

Adj.(a)

Pro-
Forma

As
Reported

ASC
606
Adj.

ASU
2017-07

Adj.(a)

Pro-
Forma

Statement of
Consolidated
Earnings

Revenues,
other than
interest on
funds

held for
clients and
PEO
revenues

 2,080.9  (2.0)   —  2,078.9   2,188.8  1.5   —  2,190.3   2,492.9  2.3   —  2,495.2   2,222.5  (3.6)   —  2,218.9   8,985.2  (1.8)   —  8,983.4

Interest on
funds held for
clients

 99.4   —   —  99.4   106.7   —   —  106.7   134.8   —   —  134.8   125.6   —   —  125.6   466.5   —   —  466.5

PEO
revenues

 898.5  0.4   —  898.9   939.9  1.4   —  941.3   1,065.3  0.6   —  1,065.9   970.5  1.1   —  971.6   3,874.1  3.5   —  3,877.6

Total
revenues

 3,078.8  (1.6)   —  3,077.2   3,235.4  2.9   —  3,238.3   3,693.0  2.9   —  3,695.9   3,318.6  (2.5)   —  3,316.1   13,325.8  1.7   —  13,327.5

Operating
expenses

 1,646.9  (25.3)  9.3  1,630.9   1,719.3  (19.4)  9.3  1,709.2   1,844.7  (8.8)  9.3  1,845.2   1,727.2  (20.4)  9.3  1,716.1   6,937.9  (74.0)  37.2  6,901.1

Systems
development
&
programming
costs

 156.9   —  1.9  158.8   158.1   —  1.9  160.0   162.5   —  1.9  164.4   152.6   —  1.9  154.5   630.2   —  7.6  637.8

Depreciation
&
amortization

 62.6   —   —  62.6   69.3   —   —  69.3   70.2   —   —  70.2   72.4   —   —  72.4   274.5   —   —  274.5

Selling,
general &
administrative
expenses

 662.4  7.1  5.3  674.8   717.2  0.5  5.3  723.0   755.1  (10.8)  5.3  749.6   836.9  (32.5)  5.3  809.7   2,971.5  (35.8)  21.2  2,956.9

Interest
expense

 28.0   —   —  28.0   27.5   —   —  27.5   18.6   —   —  18.6   28.5   —   —  28.5   102.7   —   —  102.7

Total
expenses

 2,556.8  (18.2)  16.5  2,555.1   2,691.4  (18.9)  16.5  2,689.0   2,851.1  (19.6)  16.5  2,848.0   2,817.6  (52.9)  16.5  2,781.2   10,916.8  (109.8)  66.0  10,873.0

Other
income, net

 (26.2)   —  (16.5)  (42.7)   (21.7)   —  (16.5)  (38.2)   (10.7)   —  (16.5)  (27.2)   296.5   —  (16.5)  280.0   237.9   —  (66.0)  171.9

Earnings
before
income
taxes

 548.2  16.6   —  564.8   565.7  21.8   —  587.5   852.6  22.5   —  875.1   204.5  50.4   —  254.9   2,171.1  111.5   —  2,282.6

Provision for
income taxes

 146.7  5.6   —  152.3   98.2  (192.2)   —  (94.0)   209.5  3.0   —  212.5   95.8  17.8   —  113.6   550.3  (165.6)   —  384.7

  Net earnings  401.5  11.0   —  412.5   467.5  214.0   —  681.5   643.1  19.5   —  662.6   108.7  32.6   —  141.3   1,620.8  277.1   —  1,897.9

Diluted
earnings per
share

$0.90 $0.02   $— $  0.93   $1.05 $0.48 $ — $1.54   $1.45 $0.04 $ — $1.49   $0.25 $0.07  $— $0.32   $3.66 $0.63 $ — $4.28

Non-GAAP
information
(b)

Adjusted
EBIT

 564.1  16.6   —  580.7   602.5  21.8   —  624.3   901.0  22.5   —  923.5   575.6  50.4   —  626.0   2,643.1  111.5   —  2,754.6

Adjusted
EBIT Margin

18.3%   18.9%   18.6%   19.3%   24.4%   25.0%   17.3%   18.9%   19.8%   20.7%

Adjusted
provision for
income
taxes

 149.5  5.6   —  155.1   151.5  5.9   —  157.4   216.4  3.0   —  219.3   163.8  17.8   —  181.5   681.1  32.5   —  713.6

Adjusted
Effective Tax
Rate

26.9% 33.7% — % 27.1%   25.6% 27.1% — % 25.7%   24.3% 13.3% — % 24.0%   28.7% 35.3% — % 29.3%   26.1% 29.1% — % 26.2%

Adjusted net
earnings

 405.9  11.0   —  416.9   440.4  15.9   —  456.2   675.9  19.5   —  695.5   406.0  32.6   —  438.7   1,928.1  79.0   —  2,007.1

Adjusted
diluted
earnings per
share

$0.91 $0.02 $ — $0.94   $0.99 $0.04 $ — $1.03   $1.52 $0.04 $ — $1.57   $0.92 $0.07  $— $0.99   $4.35 $0.18  $— $4.53

   Growth 6%   7%   14%   13%   16%   18%   39%   41%   18%   19%

(a) ASU 2017-07 (Compensation - Retirement Benefits (Topic 715): Improving the Presentation of Net Periodic Pension Cost and Net Periodic
Post-retirement Benefit Cost) has no impact on earnings, margin, or EPS.
(b) Adjusted EBIT, adjusted EBIT margin, and adjusted diluted earnings per share are non-GAAP financial measures. Refer to included
reconciliation to the closest pro-forma financial GAAP measure.

Automatic Data Processing, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Pro-forma / Non-GAAP Financial Information
(in millions, except per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

  1Q FY18   2Q FY18   3Q FY18   4Q FY18   FY18
Pro-Forma Net earnings $ 412.5   $ 681.5   $ 662.6   $ 141.3   $ 1,897.9
Provision for income taxes   152.3   (94.0 )   212.5   113.6   384.7

All other interest expense (a)   15.0   15.0   14.8   14.6   59.4

All other interest income (a)   (6.3 )   (4.4 )   (6.1 )   (8.8 )   (25.5 )

Transformation initiatives (b)   (3.3 )   3.3   39.7   365.3   404.8

Proxy contest matters (c)   10.5   22.9   -   -   33.3

Pro-Forma Adjusted EBIT $ 580.7   $ 624.3   $ 923.5   $ 626.0   $ 2,754.6
Adjusted EBIT Margin   18.9 %   19.3 %   25.0 %   18.9 %   20.7 %

Pro-Forma Diluted EPS $ 0.93   $ 1.54   $ 1.49   $ 0.32   $ 4.28

Transformation initiatives (b)   -   -   0.07   0.57   0.64

Proxy contest matters (c)   0.01   0.04   -   -   0.05

Tax Cuts and Jobs Act (d)   -   (0.55 )   0.01   0.10   (0.44 )

Pro-Forma Adjusted diluted EPS $ 0.94   $ 1.03   $ 1.57   $ 0.99   $ 4.53

(a) We continue to include the interest income earned on investments associated with our client funds extended investment strategy and interest expense on borrowings related to our client funds